National Electric Power Regulatory Authority
Islamic Republic of Pakistan

NEPRA Tower, Attaturk Avenue (East), G-5/1, Islamabad
Ph: +92-51-9206500, Fax: +92-51-2600026
Web: www.nepra.org.pk, E-mail: registrar@nepra.org.pk

4 Y
Dy o’
R b,
= N (3
iy A .
'/ \‘

Registrar

No. NEPRA/R/TRE-100/MFPA/ 2-4 8 Ix"— T November 21,2019

1. Chief Executive Officer, 2. | Chief Executive Officer,
Faisalabad Electric Supply Company Gujranwala Electric Power Company Ltd.
Abdullahpur, Canal Bank Road 565/A, Model Town, G.T. Road,
Faisalabad Gujranwala

3. | Chief Executive Officer, 4. | Chief Executive Officer
Hyderabad Electric Supply Co. Ltd. Islamabad Electric Supply Co. Ltd.
WAPDA Offices Complex, Street # 40, Sector G-7/4, Islamabad.
Hussainabad, Hyderabad

5. Chief Executive Officer, 6. | Chief Executive Officer
Lahore Electric Supply Company Ltd. Multan Electric Power Co. Ltd.
22-A, Queens Road, MEPCO Headquarter,
Lahore Khanewal Road, Multan

7. Chief Executive Officer, 8. | Chief Executive Officer
Peshawar Electric Supply Company Quetta Electric Supply Company
WAPDA House, Shami Road, Zarghoon Road, Quetta
Sakhi Chashma, Peshawar

9. Chief Executive Officer, 10 | Chief Executive Officer
Sukkur Electric Power Company Ltd. Tribal Areas Electricity Supply Company
(SEPCOL) Limited (TESCO)
Administration Block, Room No. 213, 1% Floor, WAPDA House,
Thermal Power Station, Old Sukkur. Shami Road, Sakhi Chashma,Peshawar

Subject:  Decision of the Authority in the matter of Fuel Charges Adjustment for the Month

of September 2019 for XWDISCOs along with Notification Thereof

Enclosed please find herewith copy of the decision of the Authority (09 pages) regarding
adjustment in fuel charges in respect of Ex-WAPDA Distribution Companies for the month of
September 2019 along with its Notification i.e. S.R.O. 1413(1)/2019 dated 20.11.2019.

2. XWDISCOs are directed that while charging the fuel charges adjustment from their
consumers, the Order of the Honourable Court(s), if any, be kept in mind and ensure compliance with
the Order(s) of the Court(s), whatsoever, in this regard. In case of non-compliance of Courts Order the
concerned DISCO shall be held responsible for violating / defying the orders of the Honourable

Court(s). I
Enclosure: As above  (Decision alongwith Notification is \ 1’”\
—_—

also available on NEPRA’s website) )
: ( Syed Safeer Hussain ) 20 \U 15

CC:

Secretary, Ministry of Energy (Power Division), ‘A’ Block, Pak Secretariat, Islamabad.

Secretary, Cabinet Division, Cabinet Secretariat, Islamabad.

Secretary, Ministry of Finance, ‘Q’ Block, Pak Secretariat, Islamabad.

Managing Director, PEPCO, 721 - WAPDA House, Lahore.

Member (Power), WAPDA, WAPDA House, Lahore.

Managing Director, NTDC, 414 WAPDA House, Lahore.

Registrar, Supreme Court of Pakistan, Islamabad.

Chief Executive Officer, Central Power Purchasing Agency Guarantee Limited,

Shaheen Plaza, 73-West, Fazl-e-Haq Road, Islamabad.

© NN R W=




o N, Fuel Charges Adjustment for XWDISCOs
Ananrad L . B
et for the month of September 2019

AN

DECISION OF THE AUTHORIT'Y IN THE MATTER OF FUKL CHARGES ADJUSTMENT

FOR THE MONTH OF SEPTEMBER 2019 FOR EX-WAPDA DISCOS

Pursuant to the provizions of Section 31(7) of the Regulation of Generation, Transmission
and Distribution of Flectric Power Act 1997, (NEPRA Act) read with the
mechanism/formula determined by the Authority in the tariff determinations for Ex-
WAPDA DISCOs for the FY 2017-18 and notified in the official gazette, the Authority has
to make adjustments in the approved tariff on account of any variations in the fuel charges
on a monthly basis.

In order to make adjustments in the approved tariff of the Ex-WAPDA DISCOs due to
variations in the fuel charges for the month of September 2019, necessary information as to
the details of the actual fuel charges etc. was obtained from Central Power Purchasing
Agency Guarantee Limited (CPPA-G).

The Authority has gone through the information provided by CPPA-G secking monthly
fuel adjustment and due diligence is done accordingly. From perusal of the information so
provided by CPPA-G, the actual pool fuel cost for the month of September 2019 is
Rs.5.8136/kWh, against the reference fuel cost component of Rs.2.8410/kWh as indicated
in the Annexure-I1V of the notified consumer-end tariff of Tx-WAPDA DISCOs for the
FY 2017-18. The actual fuel charges, as reported by CPPA-G, for the month of September
2019 increased by Rs.2.9726/kWh (Annex-I) as compared to the reference fuel charges.

Notwithstanding the fact that the monthly adjustment on account of fuel charges vanation
is made in pursuance of the provisions of section 31(7) of the NEPRA Act, as well as on the
basis of a mechanism/formula already determined by the Authority in its annual tariff
determinations for Ex-WAPDA DISCOs, yet in arder to meet the ends of natural justice
and to arrive at in informed decision, the Authority decided 1o conduct a hearing in the
matter. The advertisement for hearing along-with salient fcatures and details of the
proposed adjustments, in the approved tariff, were published in newspapers on October 22,
2019 and also uploaded on NEPRA's Website for information of alt concerned.

The Autherity conducted the hearing in the matter on October 30, 2019 at NEPRA Tower,
Ataturk Avenue (East), G-3/1, Islamabad. The date of hearing was mentioned in the
advertisement published in newspapers and also uploaded on NEPRA's website, whercby
participation in the hearing and filing of comments/ objections from any interested/affected
person were invited. Separate notices were also sent to the interested / affected parties.

On the date fixed for the hearing, representatives from CPPA-G, National Power Control
Center (NPCC), NTDC, Media and General Public were present; however, no
representative from WAPDA Power Privatization Organization (WPPO), Sui Southern Gas
Company Limited (S$GCL), Sui Northern Gas Pipelines Limited (SNGPL), Ministry of
Energy and Ministry of Finance attended the hearing despite service of notice.

Here it is pertinent to mention that the Authority in its FCA ‘decision of July and August
2019, directed CPPA-G 4 NPCC to provide complete details along-with financial analysis
regarding non-operation of efficicnt power plants resulting in costlier generation from RFO
based power plants during such periods.




10.

il

13.

Fuel Charges Adjustment for XWDISCOs
for the month of September 2019

Upon inquiry during the instant hearing, regarding non-submission of required data and
financial analysis, representative of NPCC submitted that day wise detail of plants operated
on RFO has been submitted to NEPRA vide letter dated October 29, 2019, showing the
reasons for such operations, however, financial impact in this regard may be sought from
CPPA-G.

The Authority, while taking serious notice of non-compliance of its directions and non-
provision of required information by CPPA-G/ NPCC, decided to adjourn the hearing, and
directed CPPA-G/ NPCC to submit camplete detail showing hourly generation along-with
the financial impact and the reasons thereof. The Authority announced to resume the
hearing on November 05, 2019.

Subsequently, NPCC vide letter dated October 31, 2019 submitted daily hourly log data of
all the power plants including RFO, along-with justification for the RYO based generation,
loading position of transformers and merit order for the month of September 2019.
Regarding financial implication of generation from RFO, NPCC submitted a calculation
showing energy served by RO generation to mect the system demand / constraints and the
financial loss that would have been incurred had this energy from furnace been not
generated and DISCOs had carried out load shedding.

The Authority, while going through the data submitted by NPCC, observed that the
provided information was not in the required shape to carry out a meaningful analysis or
draw any conclusion. Accordingly, NPCC was asked to submit the information on a specific
format for the consideration of the Authority.

The hearing was re-conducted on November 51 2019, The Authority inquired NPCC/
CPPA-G about submission of data on the provided format. The representative of NPCC
requested the Authority o allow atwo week time for submission of data on the Authority’s
provided format, The Authority acceded to the request of NPCC.

The hearing was also attended by Mr. Daniyal Aziz, I:x-Minister for Privatization. Mr. Aziz
raised serious concerns over the explanations given by CPPA-G / NPCC regarding
utilization of RFO based plants. He submitted that as compared to last year, generation from
Hydel has increased whereas consumption remained lean. He further opined that
independent verification of such feeders/ transformers and evacuation sites, for which
overloading has been claimed, be carried out. It was also suggested to review the foot notes
mentioned at Fconomic Merit Order as exception for almost all plants have been provided.
Mr. Aziz suggested to defer the decision in the matter till next hearing unless the required
data is provided by NPCC/ CPPA-G.

The representative of NPCC, while responding to the concerns raised by the commentators,
submitted that present situation in the FY 2019 has changed as compared to FY 2018.
Generation Capacity has increased by around 10,000 MW, resultantly zero load shedding is
being carried out. He also submitted that RIO consumption has reduced by around 60% till
September 2019 viz a viz FY 2018 and there is zero RFO usage from October 2019 onward.
1t was further stated that RFO based plants werc designed in such a way to cater for the
load growth, with minimum line losses and connected at 132 KV. However, the three (03)

[y




15.

16.

17.

18.

19.

Fuel Charges Adjusement for YWDISCOs
tar the month of Seprember 2019

RLNG power plants have been connected at 500 KV, which require Transformation {rom
500 to 220 KV and then to 132 KV but the transformers involved in this process
(transformation) do not have enough capacity to accommodate the maximum generation
from these plants, resultantly RFO based plants are operated to manage the load. The
overloading of transformers in previous years was being managed through load shedding,
providing relief to these overloaded transformers. It was also submitted that after 20"
October 2019, NPCC by using NCP, PLEXOS and SDDP softwares would be able to provide
a day ahead schedule of all plants to be dispatched on hourly basis by incorporating thercin
all the constraints and fuel prices.

After considering the comments of NPCC and keeping in view the fact that certain vital
information is yet to be provided by NPCC, which may justify NPCC stance of running
RFO based power plants, the Authority has decided to defer the incremental amount of
Rs.7.2 billion in the instant adjustment. The same would be considered in the light of data
& justification to be provided by NPCC in the next FCA. The Authority hereby again directs
NPCC/CPPA-G to ensure the provision of data within the committed time.

The Authority also noted that as per the data submitted by CPPA-G, XWDISCOs purchased
10.006 GWh from Captive Power Plants (CPPs) during September 2019. CPPA-G provided
actual details of energy purchased from these plants. According to the details provided by
CPPA-G, the actual fuel cost of this energy is Rs.67.86 million. However, the same as per
the adjustment mechanism approved by the Authority for CPPs/NCPPs, works out as
Rs.67.82 million, which has been considered while working out the FCA of September
2019.

It is also pertinent to mention that CPPA-G has reported negative energy from Anoud
Textile and Shikarpur Power Captive power plants, during September 2019, meaning
thereby that these plants have drawn energy from the grid. The total energy drawn by these
CPPs/NCPPs during September 2019 is around 43,040 kWh, however, CPPA-G only
reported a negative cost of Rs. 292,672 @ Rs.6.4408/kWh. In view thereof, an additional
amount of Rs.0.814 million has been deducted from the total fuel cost of September 2019,
based on the rates charged by CPPA-G for sale of electricity to PPs, during this month.

CPPA-G in its monthly FCA requests, included fuel cost of Gas bascd NCPP/CPPs inclusive
of GIDC. The Authority in its FCA decision of August 2019, directed CPPA-G to provide
details of GIDC paid by DISCOs to CPPs/ NCPPs, and the amount actually paid by CPPs/
NCPPs to the Gas supply companies. CPPA-G has not yet provided any such details. In view
thereof, CPPA-G is again directed to provide details of GIDC paid by DISCOs to CPPs/
NCPPs, and the amount actually paid by CPPs/ NCPPs to the Gas supply companies

The Authority also noted that fuel cost of the following power plants has not been claimed
by CPPA-G as per the Authority’s approved rates, accordingly, the same has been adjusted
downward in line with the Authority’s approved rates for the month of September 2019;

]

¥




it - ¥
Snepra

3 .
RN

Fuel Charges Adjustment for XWDISCOs
for the month of September 2019

Ay #CCT | Revised Amount
. Claimed ased EPRA
Ene Amouns Claimed g;}?:\q—:y Avg. NEPRA's :“eto:ndNFCC & Adjustment
Power Flant 8y by CPPA-G . L - appreved FCC pprove ’
" Rs including impact Rs./kWh Impact of PPA Rs.
' of PPA Fcators ' Vactors
Rs./XWh Rs.
NPGCL (Blick -1l - Unit 5&6) 15,867,958 172,809,983 10,89 - 608 96517890 |  (76.292,093)
Orierd_Power 95,661,320 1,234,809, 760 1201 1163 1,412.737.526 (122,072,234)
Saif Power 105,173,223 1,323,024,934 12.58 11.34 1,102,216 864 (163,808, 100)
Sapphire 35,934,510 475,047,967 13.26 11.80 412,021,371 (63.026.500)
Halmore 93,369,294 1,190.970,528 1276 11 40 1,073,226.073 (117.744,305)
QATPL 657,901,525 7,131,280.856 10,84 9 60 6.317.280,614 (814.000,243)
HBS 484,118,700 4.973,622.603 10.72 9381 4.351,222.20/ (622,400,396}
Sahiwal Coal 411,881,376 2.909,432.786 7.06] 6.96 2.866,859.130 (43,073 656)]
Balloki 710,929,403 7,551 845,340 1062 941 €.680,775.739 (862,070.051)
Tozal 2,590,737,413 26,963,344,787 24.411,857.318  (2,851,487,669)
20. CPPA-G also claimed an amount of Rs.6,961 million on account of previous adjustments &

23.

supplemental charges of Rs.673.24 during the month of September 2019 as detailed below;

A R e e
Rs. Mln
Previous Adjustments Claimed
Amaunt
1994 Policy 1#Ps Adj.
Guddu 747 22,37
NPGCL 39.24
Mishat Power 1.102.84
Nishat Chunign 146.99
Engro Evergy 190.17
HURBCO 48.80
QATPL (Bhikki) 333.42
Haveli Bahadur Shah 2,261.06
Reshma Power 2.98
Ratloki 2,140.10
Supplemental charges 673.24
G, Total 6,961.20

Regarding adjustment on account of tuel differential of Rs.1,102.84 million pertaining to
Nishat Power Limited (NPL) for the month of August 2019, the Authority noted that

although CPPA-G included energy generated from NPL in its FCA claim of Au

gust 2019,

however, no cost was claimed against the said energy. Accordingly, the cost being
legitimate has been included in the fuel cost of September 2019,

Regarding adjustment of Rs.190.17 million for Engro Energy on account of revision in Fuel
Cost Component for the Month of July 2019, owing to revision in gas price, the same being
legitimate has been allowed in the fuel cost of FCA September 2019.

For the remaining adjustment of Rs.4,995 million, as detailed below, CPPA-G aithough has
submitted its workings in this regard, however, the same is under verification and once
verified, would be considered in the subsequent FCAs.




w2 Fuel Charges Adjustment for XWDISCOs
"f?f? S’ for the month of September 2019
Claimed
Previous Adjustments Amount
Rs. Min
Guddu 747 22
NPGCL 39
Nishat Chunian 147
HUBCO 49
QATPL (Bhikki) 333
Haveli Bahadur Shah 2,261
Reshma Power 3
Balloki 2,140
G.Totsl w«q,ﬁ—

)
e

25.

26.

27.

28.

The remaining previous adjustments/ supplemental charges of Rs.673.24 million are allowed
in the FCA of September 2019.

The Authority after incorporating the aforementioned adjustments, has allowed the
remaining fuel cost, including costs arising out due to application of various factors as
provided in the respective PPAs of the Power Producers, claimed by CPPA-G in the cost.
However, at the same time, the Authority has decided that amount arising out of application
of PPA factors, if any, for the six RFO based IPPs, incorporated under 2002 Power Policy.
is allowed on provisional basis and shall be subject to adjustment, based on the final
outcome of the ongoing proceedings against the RFO based IPPs.

NTDCL, through email reported T&T losses of 367.43 GWh i.e. 2.68% during September
2019, which are within the Authority’s allowed limit of 2.80% and accordingly considered
while working out FCA of September 2019.

The Authority, after incorporating the aforementioned adjustments, has reviewed and
assessed an increase of Rs.1.8266/kWh (Annex-II) in the applicable tariff for XWDISCOs
on account of variations in the fuel charges for the month of September 2019 as per the
following details:

Actual Fuel Charges Component for September 2019 Rs.4.6676/kWh ‘
Corresponding Reference Fuel Charges C()mp(men.C T T TRs.2.8410/kWh ’
Fuel Price Variation for the month of September 2019-Increase Rs.1.8266/kWh ![

{n view of the aforementioned, the Authority has decided that adjustment as referred to in
Para 27 above;

a. Shall be applicable to all the consumer categories except lifeline consumers.




I iy Fuel Charges Adjustment for XWDISCOs
3, ?Esf?;? for the month of September 2019

b. Shall be shown separately in the consumers’ bills on the basis of units billed 10 the
consumers in the month of September 2019.

c. XWDISCOs shall reflect the fuel charges adjustment in respect of September 2019 in
the billing month of December 2019.

d. While effecting the Fuel Adjustment Charges, the concerned XWDISCOs shall keep in
view and strictly comply with the orders of the courts notwithstanding this order.

AUTHORITY

aif Ullah Chattha Rehmatullah Baloc
Member /g. /1 'W Member

- [

AAAAAA Rafique Ahmed Shaikh i Engr. Baﬂ;i&ﬁr Sh;h

Member Vice Chairman

6



s

CENTRAL POWER BURCHASING AGELESY [CFPA;

Erecgy Procuremesn Repert {Prowisians)
For the Munth of Setemiter 2612
1 H f ¢
e as | EamtCost o veaw Prov AvatmanmFuni | Deev Sdstmert x| Seae sckiatreant 0 EPP ; )
3 Power Praducer Fuel es nvrgy Kivh :‘:Ef”:'“ uyp:::w;: AEPRA ‘m:‘:“, tseat Dagracation | Load Comestior o e Chargm £97 Sikng womn (9] Cost oAm Totre PR — Toext :‘"c“‘ | - 3 “ota! {
hond 1Rs et Rate 85 Factor (DN s, | Wactor (sl Ra e e Lot Re § Anecqy Cost
y 3 = 3 Bc 3 - ok " —asze e e,
H T . T
5922 150,614,297 i E E 2836474 222EN AT - . B - ! 222630870
x i ¢ 16856 90¢ 6.854,30¢ - . . - § Ease e
12 - ¥ 2,083 720 2.069.760 N . - - - @
8 i | 14.321.030 4561030 - . - i
a(e b H 44732670 el £ 22349 - H . 1
warf H ! 7.520.543 7.520.63 E . ! ! 3
al | | 235966 235500 - § i i
#9 i - - - -
e i 142 588 54C 30,588 606 S - S| 148 508,69 |
[¥=7) SRIEIB2HY - : [RRRER. 5 437015251 B - - - EN ] Q7015261 )
j i i
! 1 1
$509.009), - - - - - - i - g
47, - - - i - : - -
: i -
18.156,.030 493.645.020 1678875 ' 458,645,128 | 16Te87S g 46+,322.595
: : : L : j : , o S :
6,257 0eC 400.609.87¢ i KOM8E7H | . - . . secaosant | 52377 52913804 )
' . ! | i
: : . : ; . T T o
¢ i o . H 3
12,638.0% . 435,137 888 435,137,808 1 } 235,506 404 Col . - . «z5,137.809 H AW ATS
14 SR (243,000 . c 3 T : N k ) :
. - L . g . . . L .}
8 ST T e 1295 253 985 - - 0 8 50T 3 - - - » 1795 790,886
KR ) AAGE3AATTT - p T SR BB 140,991 088 3 5 - - %0 36777 |
R 1 T N6 . TSN I ! ) . 3 = , 36T I |
Ry . 664,222 193 632108 228854542 . f - . E 3 - 6572193 |
sac BAGE RN B nasts 8| . 242515348 5430625 i - 24385528 |
724 425 553,000 2TV ISITS 20172 2995 ETR 249 20 47 1K TE i 2 T30.7 56 985
Camtra’ Toaw * Bay £53, 897 400 <, I3 290,952 - -3 £ 1IE 38505 § 279 6ri& IRy 4375, 967 255 2T 206,421 2,800,010 i 4. 73.TIVITE REILE M - AT RIS
- S p "8 470 ACE 37308193 - P 837 302,63 ) 76 757 IR 2864 B89 327 39 3% 967 | 7955 76 ¢ 3 E76.545.700 § XN N AE KRS AR
(Noortern Boen 1 . T Y
uwi] w0 <se 55,641,752 144,838,485 [RTPYCTY T 8.290,77C 1,153,129.265 13546458 - saserz ! « rS6ATRITI |
uwm2) =0 - £5.360.93¢ 228,765,245 4.025 765,245 1037,422.008 9599835 - - msgaiesr
- umed]  acc 74594087 506,747 485 500,147 805 | 1,511.256:006 17.0908%s | - < s2p e a1e ]
1] G (280, 368) (2.927 463) . (2927463 - - - 12,937 4631
vzl Gas £373.568) (3951823} - 3,981.929) - - - - [@.85* 329! 4
unes]  Gas (s2.208; (328,252 (229.282) - {s2s8z
Unrt]  AnG . - - - - - - .
ok R : : S : : . . : : : z
Vo3| RiNG . R . . - . . . ) H
w3 aine - - - - - . - i }
Norhea Brack 2 1 72 i i ) i
O . . L . : Sl . . . S
Suockz Gnes 2981081 (3.644,26%) 3 ose2in! - (2.044.261) - - - BT,
Bocx2Unte]  RNG - - - - - B
nsearr Biocx 3 - i
Bock3Umes]  REO - - - - - - - -
Sock3unss]  Ges 355 12650915 148147 899 - 2247 270 isc,vasives |
soasuens] mina - o - - : s
Sewsues] e - s - . . : o
Brocraunes]  Gos 2.217 042 26882080 - R 366391 344,983 - 348992 ) csquree |
Sicced Umi6]  RING - - - - - - - H -1
norsan 00 € NG ih . - - - - - - - - R ot 3
P artern Bicer S . aro 5 - - - - - - - - - - k
Noraerr Bl § Gas ’ - - - - - - - - - -
N oreiest Wack & Gas - - - - - - -
Ko aine 2:622,048 526 2852045575 <73 He.248 29T IBTTE - . . 2822548526 | cransae 2188
. SRl St R —
orrvmars Tatal. 5.658,157.T19 - - £ 69357708 RIC 0P8R, IT6 6 858 425,095 2396 X3 1435 1T S‘Mﬂ;ﬁﬂ
b . LN
~ [GENCO-V .
axema Cox: 3¢ - - - - 5 - - - o
H S Totar 3 - - - - - s - - - = L - i
LT o - 4327 A2 BIE Ma 72:4%" 1% §5° L . CR091507 58 Sl EITRG G *1535.638 192 A 602.2%4 3 508 NG - X182 TLAETR L 435 I 2T 1 PR G T
oA Bocn o = - - . - - . -
RUNG 7337450 LERFIS I SITROMT | 3ETINS 3,738 066 - 23728387 6,708 SRR 5
&0 - - M - - - - N
on A B0t 2 ase } 17294800 2342270785 o 2343478795 | 453997 2.498.522,792 - £,345.878,785 2z |
ANG i 269581 300 21531896282 | R 2.577.096.2¢2 | 129.389,98 3667055422 3537896242 3,687 03428 |
w50 : - - Ll - - - S .
iot ack ices 2 o NG 20 8. 7ET.500 247651843 8E1,51,848 ¢ | 6,058578 . 942.27¢,026 884351943 | BTOI1ET |
w52 - . - - . : . A
Ko D2 Tovat 515,387, m% «.8E3,23) 192 - L] 5, M63, 257252 41 146,155 7.204 397 307 (asy.zsmm 31345175 ’«‘,N‘,Jﬂhﬂu_’j
72,166,000 I wgearasaes 62,608,362 1155963311 1092125568 | 380,362
43T A0 § TweaTeas | : 038,923 160,153 Ta3.$70 228 1998228
. i i B -t BN . - .
i i S N -
17,55.204 | H 124,585,788 i 184965049 2€5.288.236 ‘ :
i i B i 1 i !
! 19,262 820 H N ¥6545€812 H 5 S OES 937 *.0N2 428398 ! N . R
H 57 258 450 e |4 S8C 197 6927 R . i 680007 R ‘ 763,50 8F6 1 é O3 KL R
: { s { i i : i S s : . T
H i : ! . i
' i ar1.a0TE0n | L esaeetin I T 526477,008 1 1652 95886 | 572.325 308 2.087.967.028 129.20%068 2 207296,007 |
i i 516440 | : §.26.284 | H 841425 9! 8935483 | i 2420204 G408 | 3,935 453 ¢
! 108,952 .oci L 2883wty | . +288.318,18 i 134222768 | sehr9mi ] AZEKISS 52763830 | - AISBAC 25
H } v . ¢ i y : o : y : C
! 1 2°,87406€ | B X TR : H 202,022 488 . 02672080 | ! 202622 08¢ : 29,022.065
1 200 507,065 i X : : 152.080.624 . 752180.63¢ 182 15063 - 6L A5 A3E
: 90.25¢,0%0 : } ! i 25,105,330 : 125165436 | ' 125405536 i !
. 227.509.60C ! { ; : 220.176.42° - - - 27642 !
{Tavan- e 49.873.406 L 4TSRS} 1 ! i 578235715 - . i 52623575 o
r BNl ) 2.088324,.95¢ | t& 60184564 | H ! 3 i <5.331671 668 © B Ty P 573.2433°4 | 15275403878 | T28 37154 )




e e

CEMTRAL POWER PURCHASING SGENCY (CPA)
Enargy Precurament Report (Provisions’;
For the Mormtn at September 2018

O

M , "
5
. vaaw Prov Mcxtmert = Fum | Prav hsjmmmin | Pree Mmoot in €93 . . censivore  } 5
M Power Prsducer Fuat Dep. Eriergy KWh i:::::;:’w‘: m““r;; 1 :;'.:::;:’; yeaat egracation | Load Corraction Furl Suacge Crapra EPT Sikting mareh (e} fost ; Vot Tony Sy Coargme Tou: :“ Cest ""‘“:"x“’ 3 Torai 5
Factor ;05! r - as [ R Ry £ Cosx {
CW ®s. ) Re) Factor B>} Rs. Factyr (AL} Rs f ] .3 } ergy ¢ 08 i
" yamocsGan 56 14877381 124600 *83.30299% - 113,387 342 N 20,999.224 204.3C% 576 il - 183,362 352 B paX ey ' Né)ﬂhﬂ(«k
2 JAces Power e 36,542,144 13.9186 425,101 843 B 415,120 544 J7 875309 462,978,753 B - . L 4257C3 384 AT 4 462873 183 5
2 PNk Fomer 52,866,217 142672 751.078,637 - 15,172,457 7€6.250,788 | 75,66 102842104 5. 39T £.058,2¢0 CT6 ‘ y 869,881,052 *27 064558 | 1,996,198 0%
« JRoudane Powe- 95.026.369 7873¢ 672.119.635 25.519.462 48.478.852 748,126,256 55571118 - - o ; 746,136,956 | WS LT
5 (Qreer 95.661.32¢ 115088 1270513128 13436 305 RAT0I24 1,236,809 760 H 36342425 - Y 5,624,150 5,524.130 H i 723482376 33,965 54¢ } 1274 TTE RS i
£ {Xisnsr Crasmian g “Se11y 835,252,763 - 2t Ba28% BITLIL 994 22,851,272 1,008 846,266 “45.838272 47,996 508 164,954 7§ 1.064,883.285 56347 T3¢ ‘ £ 53¢ Gar :A
= Jsed oowe o 16099 12485302 3€.753.49% 65220 867 i 1.303.024.96% N 4228 227 1187254257 S - : - ! - TIIZT26968 86229287 H 1.367.256 25 ;
3 Yempee Sangy I 29,139,508 T73M5 778 685272 23 811.58¢ K61 698.853 ; 51.238 637 REQGIT 4SS 430,174 560 £,982.9064 1B7.957 464 | - 987.§72.288 22158 1LN5.054 934 1
¢ ts a— 35834570 432567 475847 967 B 475,047 967 ‘ 23,347.349 498.395.3%% 475047937 | 23,347 348 | | eRI2TH 3
N » N 3 S N Nl N N - cou - P D
10 §rubico Kerows T1.96185¢ 965,258,642 - $5.295,662 i Bt AZ4 964 1.046.682.645 “@ 796,932 4 818092 FTB05 45 - g14es58t4 | 9¢,523 888 1,104.585,545
1 Jidaty ewe 83,555.71¢ 1,156,285 817 . . 1.195.285.817 144,278,801 1.270.556.518 LI - - - 1156285817 | 18270650 1.I7C S0 G0
93,043 148 1883572826 a8 21T TS 647 285 1,190,972 52¢ H 57202126 € 248.252.65¢ . ! - - 1.130.970.528 SN T 80 752 BG4
220,764 323 80074 | 145792202 48,957 456 5 853,002 1.530.602.550 | 78,347,659 1.600.947,208 { . - S LY
15408 400 € 239 §3.806.545 = N 534016 548 | 11,206.497 105853298 - 91.60%.545 RER LN
22 fChine Hur P oy unt 636,247,807 3,224,047 567 - e : 199981630 3.533,563.407 - . 3224047 567 209481 238
Cogre Pormeron Toar T4 345,016,162 1752716036 - 175271643 | 162 399.074 1316415975 : . - 1753.TI6RK | 162,295,078 ¢
ryyah Fopar Min . - o . - - . A R
loxter 637 ¥t 525 845602811 TTATLR84 337,786,58% 7530 206856 | 200,468 964 1.3¥8.769.850 TR0 7464696656 | 20V ARE P ¢
g . . " . - - N il " N - - . tL - B - . A " N
2 §ran et Baestiu Sebn 454.118.T0¢ (554457834 54682410 | 367 962259 ASTIEIREAD | 146,091,743 5,1¢9.634,346 2281080402 | 7RSS | 146,011,043 T 696,760
Car Fre Pemer 431,881,376 N 233832786 - 74,956,102 _2984585.868 ) . . 29095 TEE . aERme
- : - Lt g . M7 382138 _ 1831273
. T1gMr9.46) LSRG SaTROME Tarszsas | . RN T - SIS
| #artr Qe 1200 we 8823 4 106 OFR IS & ASZ1613.034 ) - - K AP BCENS
1150 5 342877, -1 % RRTK TSN L5 789,857 S&Y L I SN ST - . PRI 2 VAL, R
Bl AR 134 7.IMII26TE ¢ 4.5 WBE 25 ABY i 3 DAEAHS SN 2,120 492257 F M BT TNE A NEP NN AR AN RN
1 —
e 2 (18,000 . (isuae (54,8081 . o i .
Wina % 1852620 R - Py ss.nc - i . - .
wio 50 4520468 . . - . 4 - -
wire 56, 5417480 i X : - - - i
e % 15.678 AT . - B H . - - . i
Wit Y 32640400 - - N . :
et B 4.308.23¢ R R . R : I
i 50 £ag2.078 B R . L
Wond 439,580 . - - - {
Wina Lae1 02 - - . . LT i
Wt 7475940 - - Cor . - . . - }
Wind - - i : - - §
woo { B | o . - o
o . o . : : . ]
= : : : : : : i
Eoar il . . !
Sow N - 3 - - - - . i
Sosr . - : . . - i
Somr - . : . i
Sois B - b - i
R - - - S & —_ - 4 S o R
ene, - N - N - S 1
by ! : : , : - :
- ' : : i . R :
Wt H - B . :
Wind B -t R
wing . R B R
Wina . B . . B .
e ) i : o T . oA
Wiasg £7.859816 5725066 - 57859516 - 1 - ATRSE
3 3 €7 259.67€ - - BT ESHETE {BE. 34 67.773.226 - . - BT BERGH )
1 T TR 0I5 00% 656 300.37% 343 1,814,5€3.485 70 2372434 3,908 681243 T4 148,525,088 6,28 T LML) 95,544,639 | ATL431X0 5 TIPS
T SRSZBIR 299 - - B 1 417 83,767 417003287 s B B B 47 IR L
i 2232438276 12403775715 - 1RMETIETIS H 952.371.528 12,956 147 2¢4 - { 1ELELTTSYS I 2T45IR ;
BT2383% 12.497.608,087 - 17814 8 IS | 55,264,209 14,262,820.085 R iad ] IR ] . 14 87£.463.063 g EOna! ) 15.GELIA MA
161470711 11,187 290,857 74496326 o7 34803 €1 348,135815 l 748,556 687 42,063,691 302 25T5BL 1,241,358 672.243.54¢ £75.937 045 | 14,6 251,994 |
868 AE) 259 29.883.£2¢.330 218.297.018 1590102413 31,046,121 £33 1 146,361,383 23 D4TABI 226 4734521835 5408 1L £.749.197 365 . l TTTRZ 661,097 t
743201 008 707,685,471 - - TUT.ARE874 297485671 | . - . 87 { Ter R85 071
49,923,600 $78.235.745 FPAZNETIS . :TH.235.T1S H - 578,225,745 ‘ _S7823571% 3
148,625,804 - - 0410 63.47C H i - 3 seate
Siwe 61,607 260 - - S - - % - - 1 <
6] jseganse | 15,104 %08 $3.606545 - - % 11246 623 €5.853,238 R - I 93,886,545 i 40505323}
1 Mixed ; 10 005 960 ST 858616 - L] - 67858515 i L - 67.859.816 :
Totaty Far The wuod | 13521 386 825 64 LZEBE6 &5 30,843,943 ) 874 545 NS AR EET 243 T4 48 925.08¢ [ S5548 875 6383 €38 TRD | 671242346 75,661 636 054
Prev. Adjustmarts :{ : R 95,544,813 7 036,742,576
GRWAD TOTALs 13,611 346,625 ¢ 1 ] T MRS S L5 458 08D $URT 667565
Energy Cost (Rs.1 i s i ] TI182,044.693 | 4.005, 426,052 £1.147.667.665
f i P : H
§ Cost ok cmargat t iSCOs A, | i H { RE620158 3CE826,178 |
H i :
| EPP (Crargatie’ (Rs.) i 1 i { : T6.BRE. 415 413 } 4,008 426,062 | 80,891.841.647 |
: Ereryy Boid KW+, : i i i i 3. t3.226.258,533° 13,225,354,833 |
! Avg. e (R KW ' ' : §.2028 | .43
[ Reteerue Raw @e Az ) } i | 28410 |
T FCA. Rate (R KW} | § ] ! ) 29726 | (\



Al)rdgifﬁﬁ [ Annex-1I
Source Wige f‘ eneratmn
.;FPIEMBLR 2019
Sources Reference Actual
CWh % GWh %
Hydel 57 | . 45.7%% 5,052.84 _ 37.09%
Coal 1 ,523.77 12.19% 2,232.44 . 1629:1(1
liih 0.00% (?.()O%
RFO 0.00% 817.24 6.00%
Gas/ RLNG 1,943.2(5 15.50% 1,614.71 11.85%
RLNG 1,679.93 13.40% 2,868.46 21.06%
Nuclear 824.07 6.57% 749.28 5.50%
Import Iran 42.09 0.34% 49.97 0.37%
Mixed 7.03 0.06% 10.01 0.07%
Wind 24.14 . 3.38% 149.69 ﬂ‘_:l_@(i
Baggasse 285.16 227% 15.11 0.11%,
Solar 66.43 0.53% 61.61 0.45%
Total 12,537.06 100.0% 13,621.35 100.0%
Sale to 1PPs | 0.00% (12.56) 0,09%
T'ransmission Losses (213.14) -1.70% (367.43) -2.70%
Net Delivered 12,323.92 98.3% 13,241.36 97.21%
Source Wise Fuel Cost/Energy Purchase Price
SEPTEMBER 2019 ,
Sources Reference Actual
= Mins. Rs, Rs./kWh Mins. Rs. Rs./kWh
Hydel -
Coal / M\(/\ 8.711.19 5.6982 11,960.70 5.3577
4 YA B
RFO fb’/ NEPRA \2) 6,300.81 77099
Gas w| AUTHORITY 2] 7.75787 3.9923 11,272.84 6.9814
RING A\ Y 1544111 9.1915 29,164.00 10.1671 |
Nuclear V,"\ <\ 829.60 1.0067 ©707.49 0.9442
Import [ran { * ~ 444.09 10.5500 578.24 11.5709
Mixed 71.57 10.1801 67.01 6.6967
Wind
Baggasse 1,757.10 6.1617 93.81 6.2089
Solar
Total 35,012.53 V 2.7927 60,144.89 4.41/53«
Supplemental Charges - 1.966.26 0.1444
Sale to IPPs - (305.83) (24.3453)
Grand Total 35,01253 2.7927 61,805.32 45374 |
Transmission Losscs - 0.0483 0.1302
Net Total 35,012.53 2.8410 61,805.32 _4.6676
2
el




o Be Published in
Ificial Gazette of Pakistan Part-11

National Electric Power Regulatory Authority

O
|
%y nepa

o

NOTIFICATION

Islamabad, the November 20, 2019

S.R.O. zi/jz (1)/2019: — Pursuant to Section 31(7) of the Regulation of Generation,
Transmission and Distribution of Electric Power Act, 1997 as amended through Regulation of
Generation, Transmission and Distribution of Electric Power (Amendment) Act 2011, the
National Electric Power Regulatory Authority makes and notifics the following adjustment in the
approved tariff on account of variations in fuel charges for the month of September 2019 in
respect of Ex-WAPDA Distribution Companies (XWDISCOs):

Actual Fuel Charges Component for September 2019 Rs.4.6676/kWh
Corresponding Reference Fuel Charges Component Rs.2.8410/kWh
FFuel Price Variation for the month of September 2019 - Rs.1.8266/kWh
Increase

Note: The Authority has reviewed and assessed an increase of Rs.1.8266/kWh in the applicable fanff for EX-WAPDA
DISCOs on account of variation in the fuel charges for the month of September 2019 as per the above details.

2. The above adjustment an increase of Rs.1.8266/kWh shall be applicable to all the
consumer categories except lifeline consumers of all the XWDISCOs. The said adjustment shall
be shown separately in the consumers’ bills on the basis of units billed to the consumers in the
month of September 2019 by the XWDISCOs. XWDISCOs shail reflect the fuel charges
adjustment in respect of September 2019 in the billing month of December 2019.

3. While affecting the Fuel Adjustment Charges, the concerned XWDISCOs shall keep in
view and strictly comply with the orders of the courts notwithstanding this order.

=

Tt

Lo 1L R
(Syed Safeer Hussain)

Registrar
¥



	Page 1
	Page 2
	Page 3
	Page 4
	Page 5
	Page 6
	Page 7
	Page 8
	Page 9
	Page 10
	Page 11

